FORM PTO-1618A EARHOR 08/30/00 OMB 0951-0027

01-13-2000



101243863

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type x New License **Assignment** (Non-Recordation) Resubmission Security Agreement **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Öther Termination of Collateral Assignment of Trademarks Réél# Frame # **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year 04-15-1996 Name Diamond Brands Incorporated Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name | First Bank National Association N/K/A-Bank National Association ихимкхиниих риман<u>я 189</u> Composed of 601 Second Avenue South Address (line 1) Address (line 2) First Bank Place Address (Tine 3) 55402 Minneapolis Lp Code State/Country If document to be recorded is an Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other :Pasignation must be a securate deciment from Assignment) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization 01/12/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000178 691884 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 40.00 OP 875.00 OP 01 FC:481 02 FC:482 Proproces compositing for this connection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 mention per Cover Sheet to be recorded, bucketing time for revenieng the obstantial and contract to the Cover Sheet in the coverage of the coverage of

to the Cities of Eucenteiner and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperbirth Reduction Project (0681-0022), Washington, O.C. 20503 - See OMB

INTERPRETATION OF CONCERN PROPERTY OF THE PROP

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Samussimon of Patents and Trademarks. How Assuments. Washington, D.C. 2023.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002009 FRAME: 0154

ADS TES

F PTO-16 Expres ott/20/88 QM0 0051-0027	Page 2	U.3. Department of Commurce Petern and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	presentative Name and Address Ente	er for the first Receiving Party only.
Namo [
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Corresponde	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telep	hone Number (612) 973-8090
Name	Claire Kinuthia	
	U.S. Bank National Association	
_	90 South Sixth Street	
-	Minneapolis, MN 55402	
Address (line 4)		
	Attn.: Collateral MPFMBIII Enter the total number of pages of the attached	conveyance document
	including any attachments.	π [2
	Application Number(s) or Registration	
	Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number	(DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s)
1130	emark Application Number(s)	591.884 575,331 771,013
		171,004
		167,348 270,580 771,379
		170,566 535,047 167,347
Number of F	Properties Enter the total number of proper	ties involved. # 36
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties Lister	d (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 415.00
Method o	f Payment: Enclosed 🔀 Depo:	sit Account
Deposit A	Account ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charge.	and to the account)
tenter for p	Deposit Account or it additional less can be charged.	ber: #
	Authorization to charge	ge additional fees: Yes No No
Statement a	and Signature	
To ti	he best of my knowledge and bellef, the foregoing in thed copy is a true copy of the original document. C	formation is true and correct and any harges to deposit account are authorized, as
indie U.S. Bank	cated herein. National Association	C-4
Julie A.		a. Wekels 09-27-1999
		ature Date Signed

1

Exhibit A

Assignment of Trademarks by Diamonds Brands to First Bank National Association

1,049,176	1,598,052
1,148,098	1,680,012
1,150,004	171,995
170,617	171,994
760,208	415,696

760,207

1,060,956

1,058,687

1,089,972

638,188

1,610,353

1,612,581

1,662,173

1,878,205

155,545

1,253,914

1,631,057

106,662

186,690

1,262,202

1,592,679

1,680,911

, x

TERMINATION OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

Reference is made to that certain Collateral Assignment of Trademarks dated as of March 2, 1995, given by Diamond Brands, Incorporated, a Minnesota corporation ("Assignor") to First Bank National Association, a national banking association, as Agent (in such capacity, together with any successor in such capacity, the "Assignee") recorded on April 23, 1996, at Reel/Frame 1454/0194 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (the "Assignment").

Assignee hereby terminates the Assignment and assigns and quit claims to Assignor, without recourse and without representations or warranties of any kind, any and all interest Assignee may have in and to the trademarks, trademark applications and/or trademark registrations identified on attached Exhibit A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has executed this instrument.

FIRST BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent N/K/A U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association

By:

Julie A. Wetzels

Its: Collateral Officer

STATE OF MINNESOTA

)ss

)

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 21st day of October, 1999, by Julie A. Wetzels, the Collateral Officer of U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association, on behalf of the association.

JANIS CARETHERS
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
HENNEPIN COUNTY
My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2000

Notary Public

1-31-2000

My Commission Expires

EXHIBIT A

691,884	575,331
771,013	1,680,012
167,348	
270,580	
771,379	
170,566	
535,047	
167,347	
171,994	
171,995	
415,696	
1,049,176	
1,148,098	
1,150,004	
170,617	
760,208	
760,207	
1,060,956	
1,058,687	
1,089,972	
638,188	
1,610,353	
1,612,581	
1,662,173	
1,878,205	
155,545	
1,253,914	
1,631,057	
106,662	
186,690	
1,262,202	
1,592,679	
1,680,911	

1,598,052

RECORDED: 12/13/1999